2009 TAX RATES

Tax Rates are set as cents per $100 of Actual Valuation

Governmental Entity  Valuation Fund
Wayne County 908,623,321 General
Veterans Aid
Courthouse Imp
Total
Ag Society 908,623,321 General
ESU #1 General
ESU #2 General
ESU #8 General
Lower Elkhorn NRD General
Northeast Community College Total
Pender Community Hospital General

CITIES AND VILLAGES

Village of Carroll 7,344,426 General

Village of Hoskins 8,212,439 General

Village of Sholes 591,246 General

City of Wakefield General

City of Wayne 175,685,113 General
Debt Service Bond
Total

Wayne Airport Authority 175,685,113 Airport General
Airport Bond
Total

Village of Winside 11,235,786 General
Fire Hall Bond

Total

Tax Rate
0.328610
0.000136
0.009490
0.338236
0.004775
0.015000
0.014781
0.014939
0.034111
0.093540

0.025000

0.379757
0.499973
0.000000
0.480193
0.357757
0.051228
0.408985
0.034152
0.011414
0.045566
0.449457

0.089001
0.538458




Governmental Entity Valuation Fund

COMBINED CITY & VILLAGE TAX RATES

Village of Carroll 2.086194
Village of Hoskins Dist 2 Norfolk 2.29176

Dist 95R 2.03740
Village of Sholes 1.361812
City of Wakefield (Wayne County) 2.055765
City of Wayne 2.12645
Village of Winside 2.075882

RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS

Carroll Fire Dist #1 138,253,391 General
Bond
Total
Wayne Fire Dist #2 252,053,283 General
Sinking
Total
Hoskins Fire Dist #3 General
Sinking
Bond
Total
Winside Fire Dist #4 85,974,460 General
Sinking
Total
Pender Fire Dist #5 General
Randolph Fire Dist #7 General
Wisner Fire Dist #8 General
Wakefield Fire Dist #9 153,413,821 General
Stanton Fire Dist #11 General
Sinking
Total

Pierce Fire Dist #12 General

Tax Rate

0.018553
0.015985
0.034538

0.010676
0.008332
0.019008
0.020240
0.004510
0.019740
0.044490
0.026752
0.010468
0.037220
0.0487037
0.0169800
0.0179680
0.0309230
0.0133000
0.0287200
0.0420200

0.0300000




Governmental Entity

District #1T

District #2N

District #2P

District #17

District #30 WP

District #45C

District #54C

District #95R

District #560

Fund

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Pender

Norfolk

Pierce

Wayne

Wisner-Pilger

Randolph

Laurel

Winside

Wakefield

General
Bond K-8
Bond 9-12
Total

General

Special Building
Qualified Capital
Non-Affiliated Bond
Non-Affil Bond 2005
Affiliated Bond
Total

General
Special Building
Bond 7-8

Bond 9-12
Total

General

Special Building
Bond 9-12
Qualified Capital
Total

General
Qualified Capital
K-8 Bond

9-12 Bond
Special Building
Total

General
Bond
Sinking
Total

General
Qualified Capital
Total

General
Special Building
Total

General

Bond

Special Building
Qualified Capital Bond
Total

Tax Rate

1.0489185
0.1066631
0.0480010
1.2035826

1.056030
0.015007
0.045170
0.059242
0.084782
0.045950
1.306181

1.018942
0.030352
0.055823
0.087105
1.192222

1.030305
0.015248
0.097358
0.043326
1.186237

0.999803
0.023691
0.010315
0.020235
0.050147
1.104191

0.748210
0.125960
0.001980
0.876150

1.075520
0.014630
1.090150

0.998914
0.052848
1.051762

0.950981
0.033537
0.074543
0.030849
1.089910




2009 Combined Tax Rates

School Village |Tax Dist. No. Tax Rate School Village Tax Dist. No. Tax Rate
2N Hoskins 602 2.29175500 95R Winside 695 $2.07588200
2N 102 1.82632000 95R Hoskins 6095 $2.03739700
2N 302 1.83627200 95R 195 $1.57196200

95R 295 $1.55643200
17 Wayne 617 2.12645000 95R 395 $1.58191400
17 Carroll 100 2.08619400 95R 495 $1.57464400
17 117 1.70643700 95R 1195 $1.57944400
17 217 1.69090700
17 317 1.71638900 560 Wakefield 690 $2.05576500
17 417 1.70911900 560 290 $1.59458000
17 817 1.68986700 560 590 $1.62427570
17 917 1.70282200 560 890 $1.59354000
17 1117 1.71391900 560 990 $1.60649500
560 (Hospital) 5090 $1.64927570
45C Sholes 6000 1.36181200 560 (Hospital) 8090 $1.61854000
45C 1000 1.39635000 560 (Hospital) 9090 $1.63149500
45C 7200 1.37879200
45C 12200 1.39181200 30WP 230 $1.60864200
30WP 530 $1.63833770
2P 392 1.72231300 30WP 830 $1.60760200
2P 792 1.69480300 30WP 930 $1.62055700
2P 1292 1.70782300 30WP 1130 $1.63165400
30WP (Hospital) 8030 $1.63260200
54C 154 1.61035000
54C 254 1.59482000 1T 201 $1.70825260
1T 501 $1.73794830
1T 801 $1.70721260
1T 901 $1.72016760
1T (Hospital) 5001 $1.76294830
1T (Hospital) 8001 $1.73221260
1T (Hospital) 19001 $1.74516760




	All Entities
	Combined

