

2009 TAX RATES

Tax Rates are set as cents per \$100 of Actual Valuation

<u>Governmental Entity</u>	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
Wayne County	908,623,321	General	0.328610
		Veterans Aid	0.000136
		Courthouse Imp	<u>0.009490</u>
		Total	0.338236
Ag Society	908,623,321	General	0.004775
ESU #1		General	0.015000
ESU #2		General	0.014781
ESU #8		General	0.014939
Lower Elkhorn NRD		General	0.034111
Northeast Community College		Total	0.093540
Pender Community Hospital		General	0.025000
<u>CITIES AND VILLAGES</u>			
Village of Carroll	7,344,426	General	0.379757
Village of Hoskins	8,212,439	General	0.499973
Village of Sholes	591,246	General	0.000000
City of Wakefield		General	0.480193
City of Wayne	175,685,113	General	0.357757
		Debt Service Bond	<u>0.051228</u>
		Total	0.408985
Wayne Airport Authority	175,685,113	Airport General	0.034152
		Airport Bond	<u>0.011414</u>
		Total	0.045566
Village of Winside	11,235,786	General	0.449457
		Fire Hall Bond	<u>0.089001</u>
		Total	0.538458

<u>Governmental Entity</u>	<u>Valuation</u>	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
<u>COMBINED CITY & VILLAGE TAX RATES</u>			
Village of Carroll		2.086194	
Village of Hoskins	Dist 2 Norfolk	2.29176	
	Dist 95R	2.03740	
Village of Sholes		1.361812	
City of Wakefield	(Wayne County)	2.055765	
City of Wayne		2.12645	
Village of Winside		2.075882	
<u>RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS</u>			
Carroll Fire Dist #1	138,253,391	General	0.018553
		Bond	<u>0.015985</u>
		Total	0.034538
Wayne Fire Dist #2	252,053,283	General	0.010676
		Sinking	<u>0.008332</u>
		Total	0.019008
Hoskins Fire Dist #3		General	0.020240
		Sinking	0.004510
		Bond	<u>0.019740</u>
		Total	<u>0.044490</u>
Winside Fire Dist #4	85,974,460	General	0.026752
		Sinking	<u>0.010468</u>
		Total	0.037220
Pender Fire Dist #5		General	0.0487037
Randolph Fire Dist #7		General	0.0169800
Wisner Fire Dist #8		General	0.0179680
Wakefield Fire Dist #9	153,413,821	General	0.0309230
Stanton Fire Dist #11		General	0.0133000
		Sinking	<u>0.0287200</u>
		Total	0.0420200
Pierce Fire Dist #12		General	0.0300000

<u>Governmental Entity</u>		<u>Fund</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
<u>SCHOOL DISTRICTS</u>			
District #1T	Pender	General	1.0489185
		Bond K-8	0.1066631
		Bond 9-12	<u>0.0480010</u>
		Total	1.2035826
District #2N	Norfolk	General	1.056030
		Special Building	0.015007
		Qualified Capital	0.045170
		Non-Affiliated Bond	0.059242
		Non-Affil Bond 2005	0.084782
		Affiliated Bond	<u>0.045950</u>
		Total	1.306181
District #2P	Pierce	General	1.018942
		Special Building	0.030352
		Bond 7-8	0.055823
		Bond 9-12	<u>0.087105</u>
		Total	1.192222
District #17	Wayne	General	1.030305
		Special Building	0.015248
		Bond 9-12	0.097358
		Qualified Capital	<u>0.043326</u>
		Total	1.186237
District #30 WP	Wisner-Pilger	General	0.999803
		Qualified Capital	0.023691
		K-8 Bond	0.010315
		9-12 Bond	0.020235
		Special Building	<u>0.050147</u>
		Total	1.104191
District #45C	Randolph	General	0.748210
		Bond	0.125960
		Sinking	<u>0.001980</u>
		Total	0.876150
District #54C	Laurel	General	1.075520
		Qualified Capital	<u>0.014630</u>
		Total	1.090150
District #95R	Winside	General	0.998914
		Special Building	<u>0.052848</u>
		Total	1.051762
District #560	Wakefield	General	0.950981
		Bond	0.033537
		Special Building	0.074543
		Qualified Capital Bond	<u>0.030849</u>
		Total	1.089910

2009 Combined Tax Rates

School	Village	Tax Dist. No.	Tax Rate	School	Village	Tax Dist. No.	Tax Rate
2N	Hoskins	602	2.29175500	95R	Winside	695	\$2.07588200
2N		102	1.82632000	95R	Hoskins	6095	\$2.03739700
2N		302	1.83627200	95R		195	\$1.57196200
				95R		295	\$1.55643200
17	Wayne	617	2.12645000	95R		395	\$1.58191400
17	Carroll	100	2.08619400	95R		495	\$1.57464400
17		117	1.70643700	95R		1195	\$1.57944400
17		217	1.69090700				
17		317	1.71638900	560	Wakefield	690	\$2.05576500
17		417	1.70911900	560		290	\$1.59458000
17		817	1.68986700	560		590	\$1.62427570
17		917	1.70282200	560		890	\$1.59354000
17		1117	1.71391900	560		990	\$1.60649500
				560	(Hospital)	5090	\$1.64927570
45C	Sholes	6000	1.36181200	560	(Hospital)	8090	\$1.61854000
45C		1000	1.39635000	560	(Hospital)	9090	\$1.63149500
45C		7200	1.37879200				
45C		12200	1.39181200	30WP		230	\$1.60864200
				30WP		530	\$1.63833770
2P		392	1.72231300	30WP		830	\$1.60760200
2P		792	1.69480300	30WP		930	\$1.62055700
2P		1292	1.70782300	30WP		1130	\$1.63165400
				30WP	(Hospital)	8030	\$1.63260200
54C		154	1.61035000				
54C		254	1.59482000	1T		201	\$1.70825260
				1T		501	\$1.73794830
				1T		801	\$1.70721260
				1T		901	\$1.72016760
				1T	(Hospital)	5001	\$1.76294830
				1T	(Hospital)	8001	\$1.73221260
				1T	(Hospital)	9001	\$1.74516760